 10 year Treasury position went from short $2.7 billion to long $2.4 billion by year end

♦ Added receiver swaptions to provide incremental “down” rate protection

WE MADE SIGNIFICANT ADJUSTMENTS TO OUR HEDGE PORTFOLIO IN RESPONSE TO THE

EVOLVING INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE EMBEDDED IN OUR ASSET PORTFOLIO

http://www.acas.com/

NASDAQ: AGNC

1. Extension risk is the risk that the duration of a mortgage security increases in a rising rate environment

2. Durations are expressed in years. Liability, swap, U.S. Treasury and swaption durations are expressed in asset units

3. Duration is a model estimate of interest rate sensitivity measured in years as of a point in time (see supplemental slides at the end of this

presentation for additional information). The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous parallel shift in interest rates and, consequently,

does not include the potential impact of ongoing portfolio rebalancing actions

4. Mortgage assets include net TBA position. 15-year MBS position includes 20-year fixed rate MBS 14

♦ Ongoing portfolio rebalancing actions allow us to further mitigate our interest
rate exposure

WE ACTIVELY MANAGE OUR EXPOSURE TO BOTH EXTENSION RISK AND CONTRACTION

RISK 1

MANAGING DURATION RISK

Duration Gap Sensitivity 2,3

As of Dec 31, 2014

Rates Duration Rates Rates

- 100 bps 12/31/2014 + 100 bps + 200 bps

Mortgage Assets: 4

30-Year MBS 2.1 4.6 6.4 7.2

15-Year MBS 1.8 3.4 4.3 4.6

Total Mortgage Assets 2.0 4.1 5.5 6.0

Liabilities, Swaps and Treasuries (3.8) (3.6) (3.5) (3.5)

Net Duration Gap without

Swaptions
(1.8) 0.5 2.0 2.5

Swaptions 0.4 -- (0.3) (0.4)

Net Duration Gap with Swaptions (1.4) 0.5 1.7 2.1

As of Sept 30, 2014

Net Duration Gap with Swaptions (0.9) 1.0 2.0 2.2

http://www.acas.com/

NASDAQ: AGNC

Note: Price information is provided for illustrative purposes only.  Pricing information is as of 3:00 PM, is for generic instruments and is not meant to

be reflective of securities held by AGNC.  Prices can vary materially depending on the source

1. Source: Barclays; Change in Treasury and swap prices derived from Constant Maturity Treasury and Constant Maturity Swap and DV01 from

JPM

Security 12/31/12 12/31/13 12/31/14 01/30/15

2015

∆ Rate % / Price Security 12/31/12 12/31/13 12/31/14 01/30/15

2015

∆ Rate % / Price

Treasury Rates Swap Rates